

FILED
11-17-2021
CLERK OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS

STATE OF WISCONSIN
COURT OF APPEALS
DISTRICT III
CASE NO. 2020AP001895

COUNTY OF DUNN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

KEVIN J. CORMICAN,

Defendant-Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION,
ENTERED IN THE CIRCUIT COURT FOR DUNN COUNTY,
CASE NOS. 19 TR 2939 AND 19 TR 4074,
THE HONORABLE JAMES M. PETERSON, PRESIDING**

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

ADAM P. NERO
State Bar No. 1097720

ROBERT PAUL MAXEY
State Bar No. 1112746

NELSON DEFENSE GROUP
811 First Street, Ste. 101
Hudson, WI 54016
(715) 386-2694
adam@nelsondefensegroup.com
robert@nelsondefensegroup.com

Attorneys for the Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE COUNTY’S ARGUMENT THAT THE REVOCATION PROCESS IS AUTOMATIC IS A MISSTATEMENT OF LAW	5
II. DEPUTY POLLOCK’S CLAIM THAT MR. CORMICAN HAD ALREADY GIVEN HIS CONSENT TO THE CHEMICAL TEST BY VIRTUE OF GETTING HIS WISCONSIN DRIVER’S LICENSE IS MISLEADING IN VIEW OF THE WISCONSIN CASE LAW AND UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT	7
III. NEITHER DEPUTY POLLOCK’S SUBJECTIVE INTENT NOR HIS PERSONAL OPINIONS ARE RELEVANT TO THE FACTUAL DETERMINATION AS TO WHETHER MR. CORMICAN’S CONSENT WAS THE PRODUCT OF AN ESSENTIALLY FREE AND UNCONSTRAINED CHOICE.	12
CONCLUSION.....	14
CERTIFICATION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
Cases	
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (U.S. 1971)	6
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016)	9–11
<i>In re Refusal of Anagnos</i> , 2012 WI 64, 341 Wis. 2d 576, 815 N.W.2d 675	6–7
<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 569 U.S. 141 (2013)	9-11
<i>Mitchell v. Wisconsin</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2525 (2019)	11
<i>Ohio v. Robinette</i> , 519 U.S. 33 (1996)	12
<i>Scales v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 485 , 219 N.W.2d 286 (1974)	9
<i>State v. Blackman</i> , 2017 WI 77, 377 Wis. 2d 339, 898 N.W.2d 774	9, 11
<i>State v. Brar</i> , 2017 WI 73, 376 Wis. 2d 685, 898 N.W.2d 499	9, 13
<i>State v. Carlson</i> , 2002 WI App 44, 250 Wis. 2d 562, 641 N.W.2d 451	6
<i>State v. Howes</i> , 2017 WI 18, 373 Wis. 2d 468, 893 N.W.2d 812	10
<i>State v. Luebeck</i> , 2006 WI App 87, 292 Wis. 2d 748, 715 N.W.2d 639	12

State v. Mitchell,
2018 WI 84, 383 Wis. 2d 192, 914 N.W.2d 151 10–11

State v. Neitzel,
95 Wis. 2d 191, 289 N.W.2d 828 (1980) 10

State v. Padley,
2014 WI App 65, 354 Wis. 2d 545, 849 N.W.2d 867 8–9, 11

State v. Prado,
2021 WI 64, 960 N.W.2d 869 8, 11

State v. Wintlend,
2002 WI App 314, 258 Wis. 2d 875, 655 N.W.2d 745 10–11

Statutes

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(7)(a) 6

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9)(a) 6

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(9)(a)4 6

Wis. Stat. § 343.305(10)(a) 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. IV passim
